
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th June, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman David Hennigan 
Warren Nuttall Helen-Ann Smith 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2021.  
 
 

5 - 12 

4.   Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan 
2021 - 2022.  
 
 

13 - 18 

5.   Ethical Governance Update.  
 
 

19 - 36 

6.   Member Training and Development.  
 
 

37 - 50 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Christian Chapman, 
David Hennigan, Warren Nuttall, Phil Rostance 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Stuart Fletcher (resigned as Selston Parish 
Council representative). 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jason Zadrozny (as Annesley & Felley 
Parish Council Representative). 

 
 
 
 

SP.16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
SP.17 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 December 2020, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
SP.18 Whistleblowing Annual Update 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report and provided Members with an update as to the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy over the preceding 12 months.  In relation to the 
Whistleblowing Policy, Members were advised that no changes were required 
for the forthcoming year. 
 
One anonymous whistleblowing complaint, via the trade union, had been 
received in the preceding twelve months.  The allegations were substantial 
and were in relation to fraud, corruption and bribery. An extensive investigation 
was carried out with 16 people being interviewed by the Director of Legal and 
Governance and the Chief Executive and the police were also involved at 
certain points in the exercise.  On its conclusion, there had been no evidence 
of any wrongdoing and no disciplinary action was taken but some 
management recommendations had been made and disseminated 
accordingly. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
It had been acknowledged following the investigation, that most whistleblowing 
allegations were now being submitted anonymously through the unions and 
management were keen to ascertain why this was. Investigations could be 
undertaken with far greater 
[...]
he Citizens’ Panel, 
the Youth Council and the 
Council’s website and social 
media platforms, prior to 
submission to the Annual 
Council Meeting in May 2021 
 

4. An authority’s code should 
be readily accessible to both 
councillors and the public, in 
a prominent position on a 
council’s website and 
available in council 
premises. 

In the event that Council 
adopts the revised Code at its 
Annual Meeting in May 2021, 
the document will be 
prominently placed on the 
Council’s website to be 
accessible to both Councillors 
and public alike 
 

5. Local authorities should 
update their gifts and 
hospitality register at least 
once per quarter, and 
publish it in an accessible 
format, such as CSV 
 
 

Agreed to develop a Register 
on the Website and to 
introduce quarterly reporting 
through the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals 
Committee 

Page 8



 

6. Councils should publish a 
clear and straightforward 
public interest test against 
which allegations are filtered 

The Council’s Complaints 
Process, to be reviewed as 
part of the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals 
Committee’s Workplan for 
2021/22 will include such a 
public interest test and be 
prominently published on the 
Council’s website 
 

7. Local authorities should 
have access to at least two 
Independent Persons 
 

Procedures already in place 
with access to two 
Independent Persons 

8. An Independent Person 
should be consulted as to 
whether to undertake a 
formal investigation on an 
allegation, and should be 
given the option to review 
and comment on allegations 
which the responsible officer 
is minded to dismiss as 
being without merit, 
vexatious, or trivial 
 

Procedures already in place 
and will remain in the 
updated Complaints Process 
once reviewed by the 
Standards and Personnel 
Appeals Committee as part of 
its Workplan for 2021/22 

9. Where a local authority 
makes a decision on an 
allegation of misconduct 
following a formal 
investigation, a decision 
notice should be
[...]
n undertaking a 
standards investigation. 
Possible steps should 
include asking the 
Monitoring Officer from a 
different authority to 
undertake the investigation 
 

Discussions taking place at a 
County level to develop 
reciprocal arrangements for 
accessing monitoring officers 
from neighbouring authorities 

14. Councils should report on 
separate bodies they have 
set up or which they own as 
part of their annual 
governance statement and 
give a full picture of their 
relationship with those 
bodies. Separate bodies 
created by local authorities 
should abide by the Nolan 
principle of openness, and 
publish their board agendas 
and minutes and annual 
reports in an accessible 
place 
 
 
 

No action required at this 
present time 

Page 10



 

15. Senior officers should meet 
regularly with political group 
leaders or group whips to 
discuss standards issues 

Agreed to facilitate ad hoc 
meetings as required at the 
Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer’s discretion 

 
b) the new draft Member Code of Conduct, as appended to the report, be 

approved and recommended to Council at its Annual Meeting on 20 May 
2021, for approval. 

 
 

SP.21 Annual Ethical Governance Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
during 2020/2021, asked Members to consider the Workplan items for 
2021/2022 and to note the update in relation to Member Code of Conduct 
complaints to date. 
 
Members acknowledged that the progress with the Workplan had faltered 
during 2020 as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic but had picked up in early 
2021.  Work on the review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police had not been started and would be rolled over onto the 
Workplan for 2021/22. 
 
Work however, on the new Member Code of Conduct, had been really 
productive and the new draft Code had been submitted to Members at this 
meeting for consideration.  Meeting as an informal group had been extremely 
useful for officers and Members alike and it was intended that these would 
continue to be utilised in the forthcoming year. 
 
Members debated the content of the new Workplan for 2021/22 and 
acknowledged the current position in relation to Members complaints.  Due to 
the pandemic, minimal progress had been made with the majority of the 
complaints and although further resources had been made available, there 
was still a considerable amount of work to be undertaken to clear the backlog. 
 
Some work had been progressing, but it was sporadic.  Outsourcing the 
complaints was not a viable option as this was extremely expensive and not 
something the Council could financially support at this present time. 
 
10 new formal complaints had been received during 2020, with a further 4 
already being submitted in the early part of 2021.  It was acknowledged 
however, on consideration of the complaint forms, that many of the 
accusations were seemingly frivolous and trying to eradicate this type of 
complaint was an issue to be considered by officers in the future.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) progress made in relation to the agreed 2020/21 Workplan and the items 

proposed for the 2021/22 Workplan, be received and endorsed; 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

b) the number of Member complaints received during 2020/21 to date, as 
summarised in the report, including the current outstanding complaints as 
set out in Appendix 1, be duly noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 12



   

 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 30 JUNE 2021 

Heading: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 2021-2022 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
 
This report asks Members of the Committee to consider and approve the attached Work Plan for the 
Committee for the next municipal year. 
 
 

Recom
[...]
ep it updated 
in respect of new and ongoing 
complaints made relating to the conduct 
of Members. 

 
 

June 2021 
October 2021 

December 2021 
March 2022 

2. Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 

 
To consider the Report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life and 
implementation of Best Practice 
Recommendations to include: 

o Revised Code of 
Conduct Complaints 
Process 

o Online Register of Gifts 
and Hospitality, quarterly 
reporting  
 

Ongoing throughout 2021/22 

3. Members Training Policy and 
Programme  

 

To revise the Members Training 
Programme 
 

June 2021 

4. Politically Restricted Posts – 
Update 

To seek approval to review and update 
the list of politically restricted posts  
 
To approve a revised list following 
consultation.  

 

June 2021 
October 2021 

5. Use of Resources Policy 
 

 To revisit the previously drafted (but not 
finalised) Policy in light of the revised 
Code of Conduct  

October 2021  

Page 17



6. Review of the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 

 
To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding the 
reporting of potential breaches of the 
Code of Conduct relating to Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 
 

December 2021 

7. Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Annual report to consider amendments 
(if required) to the policy and to monitor 
the application of the policy 
 

March 2022 

8. Annual Review 
 
Report to consider the work of the 
Committee over the year compared to 
the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the ethical 
governance of the Council 

 

March 2022 

9. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed amendments 
to the Constitution for recommendation 
to Council 

 

March 2022 

 

 

Page 18



   

 

Report To: 

STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 30 JUNE 2021 

Heading: ETHICAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. Update in respect of Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice recommendation 
number 5 regarding gifts and hospitality. 

 
2. Update in respect of Politically Restricted Posts 

 
To provide the Committee with an overview of politically restricted posts as required by 
legislation set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (LGHA 1989) with further 
details in the Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990 and amended in the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. The report seeks 
authority to commence a review of the existing list.  

 
3. Update in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 

 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the update regarding Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 
recommendation 5 regarding gifts and hospitality; 
 

2. Authorise the Monitoring Officer (being the appointed proper officer for the 
purposes of maintenance of the list) to carry out a review of the existing list of 
politically restricted posts with the support of HR and thereafter consult with the 
Trade Unions in respect of the revised list before reporting back to the next 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee any changes, deletions or additions 
for approval; 
 

3. Note the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints as 
set out in Appendix 2. 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Update in respect of Committee on Standards in Public Life – as part of ongoing work of the 
Committee.  
 
Politically restricted posts - to comply with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989. 
 
Code of Conduct complaints update - to reflect good practice. To enable Members to monitor the 
volume and progress of complaints. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
Update in respect of Committee on Standards in Public Life – the Committee could decide not to 
accept the update or to not implement best practice recommendation 5, but this would not be in line 
with best practice and the previous views of the Committee. 
 
Politically restricted posts - none considered. The Council is under a duty to comply with the 
legislation and review the list regularly. 
 
Code of Conduct complaints update – none considered. The update is for noting.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
1. UPDATE REGARDING THE BEST PRACTICE RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMITTEE 

ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 
 

The Committee has committed to continuing to consider and implement the best practice 
recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life and this is part of the proposed 
work plan for 2021/2022 which appears elsewhere on the agenda.  

Page 20



Best practice recommendation 5 states: 
 
Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at least once per quarter, and 
publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.  
 
The current practice is for the Monitoring Officer to review returns annually and the Register of 
Members’ Gifts and Hospitality is audited by internal audit on a regular basis. The Register is not 
currently published or reported to Committee. A reminder to complete declarations is sent to 
Members annually. There are an average 1-3 declarations per year.  
 
The Committee has previously agreed to: 
 

 Develop a Register on the Council’s Website.  

 Introduce quarterly reporting through Committee (albeit that Members were concerned 
this is disproportionate to the number of declarations made on an annual basis).  

 Produce a Guidance Note for Members (in line with the annual reminder). 
 

The Council’s Report Management System – Modern.gov – is currently being upgraded and will 
shortly become Cloud based in line with the Digital Transformation Programme. The system has 
facility for Gifts and Hospitality to be recorded on it and published in a similar way to the Register 
of Members’ Interests. As part of the upgrade the Gifts and Hospitality function will be activated 
by the end of August; it is proposed that all new Member Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality will 
be entered on to the Modern.gov system once the function is active which will be available for 
public scrutiny. Declarations made through Modern.gov will be updated on an ongoing basis and 
so will not need to be updated quarterly. All future meetings of this Committee will receive a 
summary update of the Declarations made. The Register currently shows that the last 
declaration was made in January 2020. 
 
Committee is asked to note the update regarding Committee on Standards in Public Life 
best practice recommendation 5 regarding gifts and hospitality. 

 
 
2. POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS 
 

As part of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee proposed work plan for 2021/2022 
it is recommended that the list of politically restricted posts within the Authority should be 
reviewed. It is good practice to review the list regularly to ensure the list remains up to date. The 
list was last updated and approved by Committee in June 2018. The Monitoring Officer was 
appointed proper officer for the purposes of maintenance of the list previously by the Committee. 
It would now be appropriate to carry out a review. 

 
Historical Position 
 
The first statutory attempt to ensure the political impartiality of those who serve in local 
government was under the Local Government Act 1972 (LGHA 1972) which prevents a 
Councillor from being employed in any capacity by the local authority he/she is serving. 
 
In 1989, the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 introduced a principle of ‘politically 
restricted posts’ and of restricting the political activities of local authority employees.  These 
reforms were made in response to the Widdecombe report which had identified issues of 
concern involving local authority officers and the apparent lack of political impartiality, which lead 
[...]
fice are politically impartial. 
 
The Committee is asked to authorise the Monitoring Officer to carry out a review of the 
existing list of politically restricted posts with the support of HR and thereafter consult 
with the Trade Unions in respect of the revised list before reporting back to the next 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee any changes, deletions or additions for 
approval. 
 
 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 

This report outlines in Appendix 2 the number of complaints of alleged Member misconduct 
which remain outstanding and a summary overview of the status of ongoing complaints. 
 

Page 24



Since the last update to the Committee: 
 

 6 complaints relating to District Councillors have been concluded with summary details 
contained in the report; 

 There have been 8 new formal complaints in this period regarding District Councillors. 
 

The Committee is requested to note the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of 
Conduct complaints. 

 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
To ensure we deliver high-quality public services we have adopted a set of corporate values which 
underpin the successful delivery of our priorities. How we work is as important as what we do. The 
Council’s values are: People Focussed; Honest; Proud; Ambitious. 
 
Legal: 
 
Politically restricted posts are governed by legislation set out in the body of the report and the draft 
list has been developed taking the statutory criteria into account. 
 
Finance: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report except as set out below: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

The Authority incurs costs in investigating complaints 
of alleged Member misconduct if investigations are 
carried out externally, and these charges are borne by 
the General Fund. The Council investigates complaints 
in house as far as possible to reduce costs. 
Where complaints need to be inve
[...]
rict 
Councillor 
 

Parish Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Assessment underway – 
some clarification needed in 
terms of evidence of social 
media posts referred to and 
also regarding a report made 
to the police in respect of 
elements of this complaint 
before able to proceed. 
 

 

P
age 35



SPC2020-04 
 

 

9 August 2020 
11 August 
2020 

Public 
District 
Councillor 
 

Parish Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Assessment underway – 
some clarification needed in 
terms of evidence of social 
media posts referred to 
before able to proceed 

 

SPC2021-01 
 

 

11 January 
2021 

District 
Councillor 
 

Parish Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Assessment underway  

 

  P
age 36



   

 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND 
PERSONNEL APPEALS 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 30 June 2021 

Heading: MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Portfolio Holder:  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The current Member Development Strategy was approved at Council on the 16 February 2017. The 
Strategy sets out a commitment from Ashfield District Council regarding training and development 
for Elected Members.  
 
Its aim was to provide guidance on how members will be supported and provided with learning and 
development opportunities to develop their skills and knowledge necessary to undertake their roles 
as community leaders and representatives of the Council. 
 
Following its approval in 2017, there has been a number of changes in the following years including 
new Elected Members following the District Elections in May 2019 and developments in online 
training and digital interaction following the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The current strategy is attached as Appendix A. This reports objective is to consider how the 
strategy can be updated to ensure it is fit for purpose. This
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Other Member Development Support 

 

Page 48



 
Appendix B – Draft Pre-Course Evaluation Form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: To be completed by Councillor and returned to the Democracy Manager prior to the booking of 
any training / seminars / courses. This form is designed to help assess the added value of courses in 
carrying out your role as a Councillor for both constituents and the Council. 
 
 
 

 
 

Course 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cost Of Course 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Position 

 
 
Leader / Portfolio Holder / Chairman / Opposition / Scrutiny 
Member etc etc 
 
 

 
 

How will this course assist you 
in carrying out your Member 

role 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

How does this course 
contribute to the Councils 

priorities 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2021.
	4 Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022.
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022

	5 Ethical Governance Update.
	Enc. 1 for Ethical Governance Update
	Enc. 2 for Ethical Governance Update

	6 Member Training and Development.
	Enc. 1 for Member Training and Development




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 30th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Jim Blagden, 
David Hennigan, Warren Nuttall and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Vicky Heslop (Annesley & Felley Parish Council 
representative). 
 

 
 

SP.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Chris Baron and David Hennigan both declared a Non-Registrable 
Interest in relation to Agenda No. 5 (Ethical Governance Update).  Their 
interests arose from the fact that they were both involved with a current 
standards complaint, as detailed in the Quarterly Update of Complaints 
attached to the report, that had yet to be resolved. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7.06pm and reconvened at 7.12pm. 
 

 
SP.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
SP.3 Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022 

 
 Members were asked to consider the proposed Standards and Personnel 

Appeals Committee Work Plan for the next municipal year and consider the 
inclusion of any additional items as required. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) advised that 
the Work Plan included standard items which were considered by the 
Committee annually but also included additional, one-off, items that required 
particular consideration as the need arose: 



 

 
Quarterly Complaint Update 
Standard Item. 
 
Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
This item would be worked on in the next couple of months through an 
Informal Working Group with a detailed report being submitted to Committee in 
September 2021. 
 
The new Members’ Code of Conduct, a hybrid version of the Council’s last 
version and the Local Government Association’s new Member Code, had now 
been approved by Council and a review of the Council’s process for handling 
Code of Conduct Standards Complaints was due to commence imminently.  
 
Members Training Policy and Programme 
A report was due to be considered later on the agenda. 
 
Politically Restricted Posts 
Approval was sought to review and update the list of politically restricted posts 
following an agreed consultation. 
 
Use of Resources Policy 
A previously drafted (but not finalised) Policy was due to be revisited in 
October 2021 in light of the revised Code of Conduct. 
 
Review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police  
Having been delayed due to the pandemic, the Protocol which dealt with the 
reporting of potential breaches of the Code of Conduct relating to Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests was due to be reviewed in December 2021. 
 
Whistleblowing Policy 
Standard Item. 
 
Annual Review of the Workplan 
Standard Item. 
 
Constitution Review 
Standard Item. 
 
Members took the opportunity to debate the proposed Workplan as follows: 
 

 acknowledgement that very few Members received gifts or hospitality 
over £50 but in any event were all au fait and committed to the reporting 
process 

 

 the ongoing lobbying of Government regarding the cessation of 
temporary Covid-19 legislation regarding virtual meetings and the 
operational difficulties being experienced by local authorities to conduct 
Council and Committee meetings face to face as the pandemic 
continued 
 
 



 

 examples of when a Member may breach the Code of Conduct relating 
to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and how the Police handle any 
complaints of such nature 
 

 the usefulness of the Informal Working Groups and how they enable 
work to be expedited in an efficient and timely manner.   

 
RESOLVED 
that the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan for 2021/22, 
as appended to the report, be approved. 
 

 
SP.4 Ethical Governance Update 

 
 (In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct as contained in the 

Council’s Constitution, Councillors Chris Baron and David Hennigan had 
previously declared Non-Registrable Interests in relation to this item.  Their 
interests were such that they remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
As part of the Ethical Governance framework, the Director of Legal and 
Governance (and Monitoring Officer) gave an update regarding Gifts and 
Hospitality, Politically Restricted Posts and Members’ Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality 
Following on from the Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 
recommendation 5, which stated that local authorities should update their gifts 
and hospitality register at least once per quarter and should publish it in an 
accessible format, the Committee had previously agreed the following: 
 

 to develop a Register on the Council’s Website. 

 to introduce quarterly reporting through Committee 

 produce a Guidance Note for Members (in line with the annual reminder). 
 
In relation to the register, the Council ‘Modern.gov’ report management 
software was currently being upgraded and would feature a facility to enable 
Gifts and Hospitality to be recorded on it and published in a similar way to the 
Register of Members’ Interests. It was envisaged that the upgrade would be 
completed by the end of August and Committee would receive a summary 
update thereafter.  
 
Politically Restricted Posts 
The Council was required to hold a list of designated politically restricted posts 
which included Chief Officers, Service Managers and officers falling under the 
‘politically sensitive’ designation. The list should be reviewed regularly to 
ensure it remains up to date with the last review being undertaken by the 
Council in June 2018. Members were advised that work would commence 
shortly with HR to update the list and once formalised, consultation would be 
undertaken with the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and its Trade 
Unions as per the agreed process.   
 
 



 

Members’ Complaints 
There had been 8 new complaints since the last update and 6 previous 
complaints had now been completed.  In accordance with the schedule 
attached to the agenda, any outstanding complaints were still going through 
due process and would be reported on in due course.  It was acknowledged by 
Committee that there was often an upsurge in complaints following an election 
and these would be dealt with by officers as soon as practicable. 
 
A Members asked why a particular complaint was still not concluded after 2 
years and Committee were advised that the case was complicated and had 
proved difficult due to the status of the complainant and the fact that various 
solutions had been suggested but not furthered. 
 
During a short discussion Members expressed their concerns that many of the 
complaints were frivolous and politically motivated and were wasting officers’ 
time.  It was agreed that it was an opportune time to review the complaints 
process to consider if any changes could be made to speed up the process 
and equip officers with options to disregard any such complaints more swiftly. 
 
It was also acknowledged that some complaints from the public about 
Members were just frustrations following service requests not being expedited 
quickly enough by the Council.  These types of complaints needed to be fed 
back into their appropriate Directorates and expectations managed 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the update regarding Committee on Standards in Public Life best practice 

recommendation 5 regarding gifts and hospitality, be noted; 
 
b) the Monitoring Officer (being the appointed proper officer for the purposes 

of maintenance of the list) be authorised to carry out a review of the 
existing list of politically restricted posts with the support of HR and 
thereafter consult with the Trade Unions in respect of the revised list before 
reporting back to the next meeting of the Committee with any changes, 
deletions or additions for approval; 

 
c) the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints 

as set out in Appendix 2, be also noted. 
 

 
SP.5 Member Training and Development 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services, presented the 

current Member Development Strategy which was approved by Council on 16 
February 2017.  A number of changes had taken place since its adoption 
which included the introduction of new Members following the District Elections 
in May 2019 and developments in online training and digital interaction 
following the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was imperative that Members had continued access to appropriate training 
opportunities (both discretionary and mandatory) and it was therefore time the 
strategy was reviewed and updated to ensure it remained viable and fit for 
purpose.  



 

 
Members had previously expressed their preference for targeted training as 
necessary rather that intensive training over a long period of time.  This 
focussed format was adopted for the introductory training for Members 
following the 2019 District Elections and it proved to be a success.  A 
subsequent self-assessment exercise however, for Members’ ongoing training 
requirements, did not prove to be so successful with very little useful 
information regarding individual training needs being garnered at the time. 
 
Following this, the Covid-19 pandemic began in March 2020 and training 
opportunities were severely restricted and only delivered by virtual means if 
required.  In conjunction with this current position, Members were advised that 
the Council’s External Auditors, Mazars, had recently also commented 
regarding ongoing/refresher audit training being offered to Members and how 
the Council might address this situation going forward.  
 
To inform the review process, Members were asked to consider what types of 
training opportunities they would welcome, both discretionary and mandatory, 
and the following comments were made: 
 

 to incorporate regular, focussed training, as an agenda item on individual 
Committees as required or to be held prior to a Committee meeting taking 
place to make best use of Members’ time 

 

 to arrange for training to be delivered in a ‘workshop’ style to enable 
Members to learn in a more informal, practical environment 

 

 to provide additional training for Chairman and Vice Chairman with a focus 
on role-play scenarios rather than just text-based learning 

 

 to enable easy access to online training via Members’ IPads 
 

 to facilitate combined training with other local authorities to achieve value 
for money on more expensive learning opportunities as appropriate 

 

 for Members to engage more in the training process and take responsibility 
for their own training needs and requirements including the methods best 
suited to their style of learning  

 

 to acknowledge that ‘learning on the job’ was invaluable for Members and 
should not always be side-lined in favour of text-based training 

 

 a desire for training to be more interesting thus encouraging Members to 
participate more fully in any arranged training sessions/programmes. 

 
RESOLVED 
that having taken on board the views and comments from Members regarding 
future training methods and requirements, the review of the Member 
Development Strategy be undertaken through the Standards Informal Working 
Group over the next few months with a report back to Committee in due 
course. 
 

 



 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


